

174PA21

TENTH DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

v.

PHILLIP BRANDON DAW

From Wake County

\*\*\*\*\*

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF NORTH CAROLINA LEGAL FOUNDATION, NORTH CAROLINA  
ADVOCATES FOR JUSTICE, DISABILITY RIGHTS NORTH  
CAROLINA, AND THE CATO INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF  
PHILLIP BRANDON DAW

\*\*\*\*\*

**Table of Contents**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION .....2

ARGUMENT .....4

I. The Text and Purpose of North Carolina’s Habeas Provisions Allow Relief for Unlawful Restraint That Occurs During an Originally Lawful Imprisonment.....4

    A. The constitutional right to habeas corpus must be construed in favor of the people’s liberty. ....4

    B. The plain text and legislative purpose of the habeas statutes authorize Mr. Daw’s petition.....7

    C. The State’s arguments are ahistorical, atextual, and would produce discordant results. ....10

    D. The Court of Appeals’ view aligns with the broader historical understanding of habeas and avoids conflict with the Suspension Clause.....12

II. Legislative Acquiescence Weighs Against Overruling Nearly Fifty Years of Precedent. ....16

III. Persuasive Authority Supports Affirmance. ....18

IV. The State’s Approach Would Disproportionately Harm Individuals With Disabilities. ....21

CONCLUSION.....23

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Aamer v. Obama*,  
742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 19

*Abbott Laboratories v. Portland Retail Druggists Ass’n, Inc.*,  
425 U.S. 1 (1976). ..... 7

*Baxter v. Danny Nicholson, Inc.*,  
363 N.C. 829, 690 S.E.2d 265 (2010)..... 5

*Bedell v. Schiedler*,  
770 P.2d 909 (Or. 1989)..... 15

*Beroth Oil Co. v. North Carolina Dept. of Transp.*,  
367 N.C. 333, 757 S.E.2d 466 (2014)..... 13

*Boumediene v. Bush*,  
553 U.S. 723 (2008)..... 8, 12, 14

*Brown v. Plata*,  
563 U.S. 493 (2011)..... 8

*Com. ex rel. Bryant v. Hendrick*,  
444 Pa. 83, 280 A.2d 110 (1971)..... 21

*Connette for Gullatte v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hosp. Auth.*,  
382 N.C. 57, 876 S.E.2d 420 (2022)..... 16

*Corum v. Univ. of N. Carolina*,  
330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992)..... 5

*Crain v. Bordenkircher*,  
176 W.Va. 338, 342 S.E.2d 422 (1986) ..... 21

*Ex parte Williams*,  
149 N.C. 436, 63 S.E. 108 (1908)..... 14

*Ex Parte Yerger*,  
75 U.S. 85 (1868) ..... 2

*Farmer v. Brennan*,  
511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 23

*Hamrick v. Hazelet*,  
209 Kan. 383, 497 P.2d 273 (1972)..... 21

*Harris v. Nelson*,  
394 U.S. 286 (1969)..... 13

*Helling v. McKinney*,  
509 U.S. 25 (1993) ..... 8

<i>In re Riddle</i> , 22 Cal. Rptr. 472, 372 P.2d 304 (1962) .....	21
<i>In re T.R.P.</i> , 360 N.C. 588, 636 S.E.2d 787 (2006).....	16, 17
<i>Jacobs v. Carmel</i> , 869 P.2d 211 (Colo. 1994) (en banc) .....	21
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 300 N.C. 247, 266 S.E.2d 610 (1980).....	7
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963).....	12
<i>Mahaffey v. State</i> , 87 Idaho 228, 392 P.2d 279 (1964) .....	5
<i>Marshall v. Kort</i> , 690 P.2d 219 (Colo. 1984) (en banc) .....	20
<i>Martinez-Brooks v. Easter</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 411 (D. Conn. May 12, 2020) .....	23
<i>Matter of Arthur</i> , 291 N.C. 640, 231 S.E.2d 614 (1977).....	16
<i>McIntosh v. Haynes</i> , 545 S.W.2d 647 (Mo. 1977) (en banc) .....	21
<i>Mole' v. City of Durham</i> , 884 S.E.2d 711 (N.C. 2023) .....	17
<i>Myers &amp; Chapman, Inc. v. Thomas G. Evans, Inc.</i> , 323 N.C. 559, 374 S.E.2d 385 (1988).....	7
<i>Penrod v. Cupp</i> , 283 Or. 21, 581 P.2d 934 (1978) .....	20
<i>People ex rel. Brown v Johnston</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 482, 174 N.E.2d 725 (1961) .....	9, 20
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	13, 18
<i>Purser v. Ledbetter</i> , 227 N.C. 1, 40 S.E.2d 702 (1946).....	5
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	18
<i>Rowan Cty. Bd. of Educ. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 332 N.C. 1, 418 S.E.2d 648 (1992).....	16

<i>In re Stevens</i> , 28 N.C. App. 471, 221 S.E.2d 839 (1976).....	2, 6
<i>State ex rel. Cole v. Tahash</i> , 269 Minn. 1, 129 N.W.2d 903 (1964).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Com’r of Ins. v. N. Carolina Auto. Rate Admin. Office</i> , 294 N.C. 60, 241 S.E.2d 324 (1978).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Util. Comm’n v. Public Staff</i> , 309 N.C. 195, 306 S.E.2d 435 (1983).....	7
<i>State v. Daw</i> , 277 N.C. App. 240, 860 S.E.2d 1 (2021).....	10, 17
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 224 N.C. 581, 31 S.E.2d 858 (1944).....	9
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 348 N.C. 644, 503 S.E.2d 101 (1998).....	15
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 97 N.C. 451, 1 S.E. 776 (1887).....	13
<i>State v. Steen</i> , 376 N.C. 469, 852 S.E.2d 14 (2020).....	17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	11
<i>Thompson v. Choinski</i> , 525 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Tully v. City of Wilmington</i> , 370 N.C. 527, 810 S.E.2d 208 (2018).....	5
<i>United States v. DeLeon</i> , 444 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Wickham v. Fisher</i> , 629 P.2d 896 (Utah 1981).....	21
<i>Wilson v. Williams</i> , 961 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Wilwording v. Swenson</i> , 404 U.S. 249 (1971).....	18
<i>Woodall v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 432 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	15, 19

## Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-45-103(2)(b).....	20
N.C.G.S. § 17-6(2).....	14
N.C.G.S. § 17-10.....	14
N.C.G.S. § 17-26.....	14
N.C.G.S. § 17-27.....	14
N.C.G.S. § 17-28.....	14
N.C.G.S. §17-9.....	13
N.C.G.S. § 15A-1415.....	15
N.C.G.S. § 17-33.....	<i>passim</i>
N.C.G.S. § 17-4(2).....	3, 9
N.C.G.S. §§ 17-1.....	13
N.C. Const. art I, § 21.....	4, 6, 14

## Other Authorities

William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> .....	2, 14
Laurin Bixby et al., <i>The Links Between Disability, Incarceration, and Social Exclusion</i> , 41 HEALTH AFFAIRS, No. 10 (Oct. 2022) <a href="https://doi.org/10.1377/hlthaff.2022.00495">https://doi.org/10.1377/hlthaff.2022.00495</a> .....	23
Day 8 of 15   <i>Criminal Justice</i> , Disability Rights North Carolina (April 13, 2023), <a href="https://disabilityrightsnorthcarolina.org/news/criminal-justice/">https://disabilityrightsnorthcarolina.org/news/criminal-justice/</a> . .....	22
Laura M. Maruschak et al., <i>Disabilities Reported by Prisoners</i> , BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS (March 2021), <a href="https://bjs.ojp.gov/library">https://bjs.ojp.gov/library</a> .....	21
<i>Prevalence of Disabilities and Health Care Access by Disability Status and Type Among Adults – United States</i> , CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION (2016), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/ncbddd/disabilityandhealth/features/kf-adult-prevalence-disabilities.html#:~:text=Anyone%20can%20have%20a%20disability,age%20group%20have%20a%20disability">https://www.cdc.gov/ncbddd/disabilityandhealth/features/kf-adult-prevalence-disabilities.html#:~:text=Anyone%20can%20have%20a%20disability,age%20group%20have%20a%20disability</a> .....	22
